the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments. The Group is also exposed to earnings volatility on
floating rate instruments. The financial instruments that primarily expose the Group to interest rate
risk are borrowings, and cash and cash equivalents.

The consolidated entity’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings
obtained at variable rates expose the consolidated entity to interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained
at fixed rates expose the consolidated entity to fair value risk. The policy is to maintain approximately
60% of current borrowings at fixed rates using interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact that a reasonable possible change in interest
rates would have on Group profit after tax and equity. The impact is determined by assessing the
effect that such a reasonable possible change in interest rates would have had on the interest
income/(expense) and the impact on financial instrument fair values.

If interest rates had moved by 100 basis points and with all other variables held constant, profit
after tax and equity would be affected as follows:

Impact on profit after tax

2019 2018
$ $

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (10,000) (9,730)

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points 10,000 9,730

ii. Foreign currency risk
Exposure to foreign currency risk may result in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument fluctuating due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the
Group holds financial instruments which are other than the AUD functional currency of the Group.

The consolidated entity is not exposed to any significant foreign currency risk.

iii. Other price risk
Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices largely due to demand and supply factors (other